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DATE 11.08.18

3935 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE

PROPOSED MEDICAL MARIJUANA GROWING

AND PROCESSING CENTER

3935 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE
ANN ARBOR, MI 48108

COMPARISON CHART *PARKING NOTES:

EXISTING OFFICE:
USE: GENERAL OFFICE

EXISTING REQUIRED PROPOSED AREA: 3,796SF
REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PER 333SF MIN. = 12 SPACES
ZONING RE RE RE 1 SPACE PER 250SF MAX. = 16 SPACES
PROPOSED GROWER & PROCESSING CENTER:
LOT AREA 131,075 SF (3.00 ACRES) 60,000 SF MIN. 131,075 SF (3.00 ACRES) USE: LIGHT MANUFACTURING
AREA: 13,234SF
FLOOR AREA 16,940 SF NONE 16,940 SF REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PER 1,500SF MIN. = 9 SPACES

TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING:
FLOOR AREA RATIO 12.9% 75% MAX. 12.9% 21 SPACES MIN.
25 SPACES MAX.

OPEN SPACE - - NO CHANGE BIKE PARKING
OFFICE (3,7965F)
OPEN SPACE (ACTIVE) i ) NO CHANGE REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PER 3,000SF = 1 CLASS A SPACE, 1 CLASS C
SPACE
SETBACKS PROPOSED CLASS A GROWER & PROCESSING CENTER (13,234SF):
REQUIRED: 1 SPACE PER 3,000SF = 4 CLASS B SPACES
FRONT 7421 FT 25 MIN. 7421 FT
NO CHANGE TOTAL REQUIRED: 1 CLASS A SPACE
REAR 1170 FT NONE (EXCEPT 100FT ABUTTING 111.70 FT 4 CLASS B SPACES
: RESIDENTIAL ZONED LAND) NO CHANGE 1 CLASS C SPACE
NONE (EXCEPT 100FT ABUTTING 50.61 FT
SIDE 50.61 FT RESIDENTIAL ZONED LAND) NO CHANGE TOTAL PROPOSED: 1 CLASS A SPACE

6 CLASS B SPACES
NONE (EXCEPT 55FT ABUTTING

HEIGHT 18 FT RESIDENTIAL ZONED LAND) 18FT
1 SPACES MIN TRIP GENERATION
PARKING* 34 SPACES ) 32 SPACES (2 VAN ACCESSIBLE)
25 SPACES MAX. SEE TRIP GENERATION LETTER
1 CLASS A, 4 CLASS B, 1 CLASS C 1 CLASS A SPACE,
BIKE PARKING* 0 6 CLASS B SPACES

ADDITIONAL NOTES:
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT: NO NEW DEVELOPMENT IS PROPOSED.
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5 ANN ARBOR MI, 48108 DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM - EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDING FOOTPRINTS................. SEE SHEET, AL AND C1.0
THE PROPOSED USE IS A MEDICAL MARIJUANA GROWING, PROCESSING AND RESEARCH PARKING SPACES AND AISLES........ e eoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesesseeeeemesseene SEE SHEET, AL AND C1.0
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A CURB CUTS, DRIVE APPROACHES AND CURB RADII............... SEE SHEET, AL AND C1.0
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CENTER LOCATED WITHIN THE RE DISTRICT. THERE IS NO PLANNED RESIDENTIAL CONFLICTING LAND USE BUFFER...oooeemeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeseeeeeesssssssseee SEE SHEET, AL AND C1.0
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Know what's below.

. Z

CALL before you dig.

UTILITY LOCATIONS ARE DERIVED FROM ACTUAL MEASUREMENTS OR
AVAILABLE RECORDS. THEY SHOULD NOT BE INTERPRETED TO BE
EXACT LOCATIONS NOR SHOULD IT BE ASSUMED THAT THEY ARE THE

ONLY UTILITIES IN THIS AREA.

NOTE:

EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES IDENTIFIED AS "(PLAN)" WERE
OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE CITY AS-BUILT RECORD DRAWINGS. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION, DEPTH AND STATUS OF ALL

UTILITIES AND SERVICE LINES PRIOR TO NEW CONNECTIONS.

o
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Land Planning===Landscape Architecture === Civil Engineering===Land Surveying===Environmental Consulting===High Definition Scanning===Forensic Engineering===Fire Investigation

Experience . . . the Difference

TITLE INFORMATION

The Title Description, Schedule A and Schedule B items hereon are from
Title Source Inc., Commitment No.: 64020570, Commitment Date: November 7, 2017 at 08:00 AM

TITLE DESCRIPTION Tax Id Number: 09-12-09-302-008

The land referred to in this Commitment is located in the City of Ann Arbor, County of Washtenaw, State of Michigan, and described as follows:
Lot 10, RESEARCH PARK, as recorded in Liber 15 of Plats, Page 56 and 57, Washtenaw County Records

and South half of adjoining vacated North Research Park Drive, per City of Ann Arbor Resolution

recorded in Liber 1191, Page 434, Washtenaw County Records.

Commonly known as: 3935 Research Drive, Ann Arbor, Ml 48108

SURVEYOR'S NOTES

1) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 3 - Flood Zone Classification: An examination of the National Flood Insurance Program's Flood Insurance Rate Map for
Community Number 26161, Panel Number C0401E, with an Effective Date of 04/03/2012, shows this parcel to be located in 2 Zones (X & AE).

ZONE "X" AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE OF THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOODPLAIN
ZONE "AE" REGULATORY FLOODWAY CHANNEL (BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED 820.9)
No field surveying was performed to determine this zone.
) ALTATABLE "A" ITEM NO. 4 - Gross Land Area: 131,075 Square Feet / 3.00 Acres
3) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 7(b)(1) - Building Area: 16,940.0Square Feet
) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 7(c) - Building Height: 1 Story

)

ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 9 - Parking Information
34 standard parking spaces

6) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 16 - Evidence of recent earth moving work, building construction or building additions observed in the process of conducting
the fieldwork. ***None observed at time of survey.

7) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 17 - Proposed changes in street right of way lines, if such information is made available to the surveyor by the controlling
jurisdiction. Evidence of recent street or sidewalk construction or repairs observed in the process of conducting the fieldwork.

**None observed at time of survey.

8) ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 18 - Field delineation of wetlands conducted by a qualified specialist hired by the client.
**No wetland delineation markers observed at time of survey.

9) Basis of Bearing: Michigan State Plane

10) Basis of Coordinates: South zone , International feet., NAD 83

11) NOTE TO CONTRACTORS: 3 (THREE) WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL MISS DIG AT TOLL FREE 1-800-482-7171 FOR UTILITY
LOCATIONS ON THE GROUND.

SCHEDULE B - SECTION Il NOTES

NEDERVELD

www.nederveld.com
800.222.1868

ANN ARBOR

3037 Miller Rd.
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Phone: 734.929.6963

PREPARED FOR:
Mark Hutton

500 W. Keech
Ann Arbor MI, 48103

CREATED:

Drawn: SR Date: 03/16/2018

REVISIONS:

Rev: Client Comments

Drawn: RP Date: 10.01.18

Rev: Client Comments

Drawn: BP Date: 11.06.18

Water Rights Agreement recorded May 4, 1920 in Liber 221, Page 119.
***The easement described in this document is a blanket easement, therefore is NOT Shown.

Resolution to Close Street in Greater Ann Arbor Research Park recorded March 8, 1967 in Liber 1191, Page 434.

**The easement described in this document is shown on this survey. Said document states: "Subject to a reservation of an easement
therein for all public utilities, including, but not limited to, a twelve-foot easement for the Detroit Edison Company along and adjacent to the
east end of the said street".

©® ©

Right of Way granted to The Detroit Edison Company recorded November 9, 1979 in Liber 1737, Page 517.
**The easement described in this document is shown on this survey.

Easement Agreement recorded April 9, 1990 in Liber 2396, Page 791.
**The location of said easement cannot be determined from the record document.

Thirty (30) foot easement for public utilities along south lot line as shown on recorded plat.
**The easement described in this document is shown on this survey.

Twelve (12) foot easement for public utilities along east lot line as shown on recorded plat.
**The easement described in this document is shown on this survey.

Resolution to Close Street in Greater Ann Arbor Research Park recorded September 26, 2018 in Liber 5275, Page 293.

**The easement described in this document is shown on this survey. Said document states: "A Public street located in Greater Ann Arbor
Research Park lying between Research Park Drive and the Ann Arbor Railroad; and lying upon and between Lots 9 and 10 in said Greater
Ann Arbor Research Park, the plat thereof being recorded in Liber 15 of Plats, page 56, Washtenaw County Records".

® 660 6O

ZONING INFORMATION

ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 6(a) - CURRENT ZONING CLASSIFICATION
Zoning of property: RE Research
ALTA TABLE "A" ITEM NO. 6(b) - CURRENT ZONING REQUIREMENTS
RE Zoning Requirements

A) Minimum Lot Area = 60,000 SQ.FT.

B) Minimum Lot Width = 150 FT.

C) Maximum Building Height = 55 FT OR 4 STORIES

D) Maximum Usable Floor Area in Percentage of Lot Area = 75%

Setbacks
A) Front Yard = 25 ft. Min. 50 ft. Max.
B) Side Yard = None (Except 100 FT. abutting residential zoned land)
C) RearYard = None (Except 100 FT. abutting residential zoned land)

Parking Requirements (MANUFACTURING AND RESEARCH)
Heavy manufacturing, including tool and dye, foundries, lumber yards, steel fabrication and welding
1 space per 1,500 square feet of floor area 1 space per 25,000 square feet
Limited manufacturing, research and development laboratories

1 space per 600 square feet of floor area 1 space per 6,000 square feet
Headquarters business offices for commercial and industrial firms
1 space per 400 square feet of floor area 1 space per 3,000 square feet

SOURCE OF ZONING INFORMATION: ANN ARBOR CODE OF ORDINANCE (March 12, 2018)
(Ord. No. 22-74, 7-29-74; Ord. No. 8-85, 3-4-85; Ord. No. 10-34, § 8, 1-3-11)

NOTE: This may not be a complete compilation of the zoning regulations governing the subject property, and the (ANN ARBOR CODE OF ORDINANCE)
should be consulted for the accuracy and completeness of the information shown hereon.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

Tax Id Number: 09-12-09-302-008

PART OF THE S.W. QUARTER OF SECTION 9, T.3S. R.6E.,

ALTA/NSPS Land Title Survey

3935 RESEARCH PARK

ANN ARBOR, WASHTENAW COUNTY, MICHIGAN

To HRIM, LLC, Signature Bank, Title Source, Inc., First American Title Company
This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for
ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 20 of Table A thereof. The

fieldwork was completed on March 09, 2018. \\\\\\\\\\\HlIHI///////////
\\\\\\\\ ¢ OF Mo ////////
Date of Plat or Map November 6, 2018 \\\\ A e, /s// /////4
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SANITARY SEWER MITIGATION CALCULATIONS: 3935 RESEARCH PARK DRIVE

Use the City of Ann Arbor "Table A" and "Michigan Criteria for Subsurface Sewage Disposal” Michigan Department of
Public Health April 1994 & the "Ten States Standards”

A

NN

1

SITE LIGHTING NOTES

| T
‘ O
o
.
.
o
| T
3 | \_ N~
o ‘ | -
z e ? 2
5_3 | LZU (@)
(@) | - é
3 L [
X = = a
=z 5 Ay s <
I @ e (@)
o ‘ o I
5 2! -
= \ o | &
(@)
E T
(@) ) X
Z
m X
W pd
“ T © Eng
| l (@] % LL
@]
! =
| | = o
‘ @] O
\ sl [
sT— STTT
\
N
e
1, SITE PLAN
1" = 30'-0" \ I,
- - \ | /
| S

A

,,/ T\f/ T\f/ T\f/ N\ f/ N\ f/ T\/\/ T\ —~ T\ f/ -

NO CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE EXISTING UTILITY SERVICE LEADS.
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C  THE BUILDING IS LOCATED ON A SLAB THEREFORE THERE ARE NO FOOTING DRAINW\
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THE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO BE REPLACED
WITH DARK SKIES COMPLIANT FIXTURES.

ALL NEW EXTERIOR FIXTURES ARE TO BE DARK SKIES COMPLIANT.
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EXISTING LANDMARK
TREE TO REMAIN

CRZ (CRITICAL ROOT ZONE)

_ /r
SIDEWALK SHALL BE PROVIDED ALONG THE FRONTAGE OF RESEARCH PARK DRIVE. THE CITY
STANDARD LOCATION IS SIX-INCHES OFF THE RIGHT -OF-WAY/PROPERTY LINE. SIDEWALKS
CONSTRUCTED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF -WAY SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS AND
GUIDELINES AS SET FORTH IN THE ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN.

Quantity Unit Flow Rate Avgerage
CHAIN LINK FENCE | | | of Base For Given Use Flow
- NONCONFORMING PARKING SPACE TO BE INFILLED WITH | Unit (gpd/unit) (gpd)
GREEN SPACE TO OFFSET IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FOR
PROPOSED DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE N Existing Site: Federal Mogul Facility
| f/ - Non-Medical Office space 5,016 sf 0.06 301
' eneral Industrial Space J s ;
| G | Industrial S 12,016 f 0.04 431
-~ /@ Total Existing Flow 782
(
S Quantity - Flow Rate Avgerage
TRANSMISSION — [ Unit
LINE N\ | ol N ofBase | " |ForGivenUse| Flow
| | s Unit (gpd/unit) (gpd)
\
\7 Proposed Site: Medical Marijuana Growing & Processing
5 /¥ Uses: Medical Arts (Medical Marijuana Provisioning Center) 16,240 sf 0.10 1,694
(, Total Proposed Flow 1,694
l \
| - \_ Sanitary Mitigation Summary
o / 912 Net Change in Average Flow (gpd)
“\} 4 Peaking Factor
il ‘\ 1.1 System Recovery Factor
1 o J,/ 4,015 Net Change in Peak Flow (gpd)
l Q\ﬁ( ‘\7 2.8 Net Change in Peak Flow (gpm)
(
T o
o)

PARKING NOTES:

REQUIRED: 21 SPACES MIN.
25 SPACES MAX.

34 EXISTING PARKING SPACES
1 SPACE REMOVED DUE TO NON-CONFORMITY
1 SPACE REMOVED FOR VAN AISLE

32 TOTAL PARKING SPACES
(2 PROPOSED VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES)

STANDARD SIDEWALK REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE NOTE PER

CHAPTER 47, SECTION 4:58 OF CITY CODE:

ALL SIDEWALKS ARE TO BE KEPT AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD
REPAIR BY THE OWNER OF THE LAND ADJACENT TO AND

ABUTTING THE SAME. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THIS SITE, ALL EXISTING
SIDEWALKS IN NEED OF REPAIR MUST BE REPAIRED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY STANDARDS.

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS

NO SIDE OR REAR SETBACKS EXCEPT 100FT
WHERE ABUTTING RESIDENTIAL ZONED LAND.

-

EXISTING OFFICE SPACE

PROPERTY LINE

OLD PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK LINE

12" SECURITY WIRE TOP

EXISTING WATER LEAD

EXISTING STORM LEAD

LEGEND
]
WA,
X X
— 8S—— SS—
W — o —
— ST—— ST—
- G, JE— G JE—

EXISTING GAS LEAD
-~ EASEMENT

TRANSMISSION LINES

EXISTING CONTOUR

PROPOSED CONTOUR

PROPOSED CLASS A GROWING &
PROCESSING CENTER

EXISTING SANITARY SERVICE LEAD

N~ O\

EXISTING 10" TALL CHAIN LINK FENCE W/

= EXISTING 10'-8" HIGH 12" MASONRY FENCE

A A A A A A A A A

\\ A AA A A A A

A A A A A A A A \,\/ﬁ”j N A\,\/J \\,//f) \\//J\J/J N

SITE NOTES
FUTURE VERMICOMPOSTING ON SITE.
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TRASH ENCLOSURE NOTES

FROM CITY OF ANN ARBOR PUBLIC SERVICES
SOLID WASTE STANDARD DETAILS

1. A CLEAR SPACE MUST BE MAINTAINED DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE SOLID WASTE
ENCLOSURE. THE A CLEAR SPACE MUST BE MAINTAINED DIRECTLY IN FRONT OF THE
SOLID WASTE ENCLOSURE. THE CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF FIFTY (50) FEET
LONG BY THE WIDTH OF THE INSIDE DIMENSION OF THE ENCLOSURE PLUS FOUR (4) FEET
ON BOTH SIDES. A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET
MUST BE PROVIDED ABOVE THIS AREA.

2. INGRESS AND EGRESS ROUTES MUST BE DEVELOPED BASED ON SOLID WASTE
SWEPT PATH INGRESS AND EGRESS ROUTES MUST BE DEVELOPED BASED ON SOLID
WASTE SWEPT PATH REQUIREMENTS. A MINIMUM HORIZONTAL CLEARANCE OF TWO (2)
FEET FROM THE EDGE OF THE SWEPT PATH AND A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF
AT LEAST FIFTEEN (15) FEET MUST BE PROVIDED ALONG THE ENTIRE ROUTE.

3. GATES ON ENCLOSURES MUST BE DESIGNED TO OPEN A MINIMUM OF 120
DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED GATES ON ENCLOSURES MUST BE DESIGNED TO OPEN A
MINIMUM OF 120 DEGREES FROM THE CLOSED POSITION. THE GATES MUST NOT
REDUCE THE REQUIRED ENCLOSURE OPENING WIDTH, BLOCK ADJACENT PARKING
SPOTS, OR BE IMPEDED BY ADJACENT CURBS OR LANDSCAPING.

4. GATES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE FREE STANDING WITHOUT A CENTER POLE. IF
A CENTER POLE GATES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO BE FREE STANDING WITHOUT A CENTER
POLE. IF A CENTER POLE DESIGN IS NECESSARY, 12-INCHES SHALL BE ADDED TO THE
OVERALL WIDTH OF THE ENCLOSURE.

5. GATE DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE A RELIABLE MEANS TO SECURE THE DOOR IN
BOTH THE OPEN AND GATE DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE A RELIABLE MEANS TO SECURE THE
DOOR IN BOTH THE OPEN AND CLOSED POSITIONS.

6. THE CONCRETE SLAB IN FRONT OF THE BIN ENCLOSURE SHALL HAVE PAVEMENT
MARKINGS TO INDICATE THE CONCRETE SLAB IN FRONT OF THE BIN ENCLOSURE SHALL
HAVE PAVEMENT MARKINGS TO INDICATE NO PARKING”, AS APPROVED BY CITY. , AS
APPROVED BY CITY.

7. THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION AND
MAINTENANCE OF NO THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF NO PARKING SIGNS ALONG THE SOLID WASTE
INGRESS/EGRESS ROUTE TO ENSURE THE ROUTE REMAINS FREE OF OBSTRUCTIONS.

8. REFER TO ASSOCIATED STANDARD DETAILS FOR REQUIREMENTS ON SINGLE
AND DOUBLE WIDE SOLID REFER TO ASSOCIATED STANDARD DETAILS FOR
REQUIREMENTS ON SINGLE AND DOUBLE WIDE SOLID WASTE BIN ENCLOSURE LAYOUT
AND DESIGN CRITERIA. THE CITY SHALL HAVE THE ABILITY TO MODIFY OR INTERPRET
THESE DETAILS AS NECESSARY, TO ACCOMMODATE THE CITY OR CITY CONTRACTOR
NEEDS IN REGARDS TO SOLID WASTE PICK-UP.

9. SOLID WASTE ACCESS ROADS AND SERVICE AREA SURFACES SHALL BE
DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SOLID WASTE ACCESS ROADS AND SERVICE AREA
SURFACES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND MAINTAINED TO SUPPORT THE IMPOSED LOADS OF
COLLECTION TRUCKS WEIGHING UP TO 66,000 LBS GROSS VEHICLE WEIGHT (GVW) AND
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED SURFACE SO AS TO PROVIDE ALL WEATHER
DRIVING CAPABILITIES. PROPERTY OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SNOW AND
ICE REMOVAL REQUIRED FOR SAFE ACCESS OF SOLID WASTE VEHICLES.

10. THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION LOCATION SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF
TEN (10) FEET AWAY FROM THE SOLID WASTE COLLECTION LOCATION SHALL BE
LOCATED A MINIMUM OF TEN (10) FEET AWAY FROM MAJOR ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT,
ABOVE GROUND UTILITY SERVICES, TREE BRANCHES, BALCONIES OR OTHER OVERHEAD
OBSTRUCTIONS.

PROPOSED FIXED —
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[ 4
\Em
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| : XXX XXX XX
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- PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD
FOR TRASH ENCLOSURE

— PRE-CAST CONCRETE \

11. IF FORWARD ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC STREET IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THE SOLID
WASTE TRUCK, THE IF FORWARD ACCESS TO THE PUBLIC STREET IS NOT AVAILABLE
FOR THE SOLID WASTE TRUCK, THE SITE DEVELOPMENT LAYOUT MUST ACCOMMODATE -
A TURN-AROUND LOCATION.

12. FOR SITES THAT CANNOT ACCOMMODATE A TURN-AROUND, THE FOLLOWING
REQUIREMENTS MUST BE FOR SITES THAT CANNOT ACCOMMODATE A TURN-AROUND,
THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS MUST BE MET:

12.1.  SOLID WASTE TRUCKS MUST BE ABLE TO SERVICE DUMPSTERS WITHOUT
IMPEDING THE PUBLIC SOLID WASTE TRUCKS MUST BE ABLE TO SERVICE DUMPSTERS
WITHOUT IMPEDING THE PUBLIC STREET OR SIDEWALK.

12.2. THE DUMPSTER COLLECTION LOCATION SHALL BE CLEARLY DELINEATED
AND NOT HAVE A SLOPE THE DUMPSTER COLLECTION LOCATION SHALL BE CLEARLY
DELINEATED AND NOT HAVE A SLOPE GREATER THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION.

12.3. BOLLARDS OR ADEQUATE CLEAR SPACE MUST BE PROVIDED BEHIND THE
LIFT POINT SO THE BOLLARDS OR ADEQUATE CLEAR SPACE MUST BE PROVIDED BEHIND f
THE LIFT POINT SO THE DUMPSTERS ARE NOT POTENTIALLY PUSHED INTO ANY BUILDING
OR ACCESS ROUTE.

12.4. ALL SWEPT-PATH CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED
SHALL BE PROVIDED. ALL SWEPT-PATH CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS PREVIOUSLY
IDENTIFIED SHALL BE PROVIDED.

12.5. A VERTICAL CLEARANCE OF 25 FEET SHALL BE PROVIDED ABOVE THE
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Length: 10.59 in {269mm)  Diameter: 3.13 in{87mm)  Weight= 191 Ibs {0.88kg) £39 Operating Humidity N/A -
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i Q C1 4000K, TYPE 4, 120-277V LT.ies location Date
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